
 

 

 
NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Ward (Vice-Chair), Boyce, Bird, 

Brierley, Kerr, McGovern, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe and 
Znajek 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Pellew, Sales and Wilkins 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 14 March 2012 
  
Date: Thursday, 22 March 2012 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: The Centre Hall, Shirley School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge 
Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457169 
 
 
PLANNING ITEMS 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Committee Manager  
 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  
 

5   11/1179/FUL - ECCHO HOUSE, FRANKS LANE, CAMBRIDGE 
                                                                                                  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

6   11/0827/FUL - 192 GREEN END ROAD, CAMBRIDGE       (Pages 29 - 52) 
 



 
iii 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

  
Public speaking rules relating to planning applications: Anyone wishing to 
speak about one of these applications may do so provided that they have made a 
representation in writing within the consultation period and have notified the Area 
Committee Manager shown at the top of the agenda by 12 Noon on the day before 
the meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
Guidance on speaking on these issues can be obtained from Democratic Services 
on 01223 457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.u
[...]
y 
additional written information to their speaking notes or any other drawings or other 
visual material in support of their case that has not been verified by officers and that 
is not already on public file. 
 
The Chair will adopt the principles of the public speaking scheme regarding planning 
applications for general items, enforcement items and tree items. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Cambridge City Council would value your assistance in improving the public 
speaking process of committee meetings. 
 
You are invited to complete a feedback form available in the committee room or on-
line using the following hyperlink: 
 
http://www.surveymonkey.com/s/Y9Y6MV8 
 
If you have a question or query regarding a committee report please contact the 
officer listed at the end of relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information regarding committees, councilors and the democratic process is 
available at www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 26 January 2012 
 6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Boyce, Bird, Brierley, Kerr, 
McGovern, Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe and Znajek 
 
Officers: Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer) and Glenn Burgess 
(Committee Manager)  
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors O’Reilly and Ward.   
 

12/2/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
Councillor Item Interest 
 
Boyce 
 

 
12/5/NAC 

 
Personal: Knows the objectors from  
25 Mulberry Close 
 

 

12/3/NAC Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2011 
 
The minutes of the 24 November 2011 meeting were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

12/4/NAC Planning Applications 

12/5/NAC 11/1208/OUT - 2 Greens Road, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for outline planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for demolition of workshop and erection of 4 
dwellings and garaging. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

The committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 
• Mr Dan Lafferty 

  
The representation covered the following issues: 
  

i.  Insufficient parking 
ii. Happy with the principle of development but concerned that it would add 

to parking problems 
iii. Need to update traffic regulations to address the problem 

  
 The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
outline planning permission subject to conditions for the following reasons:  
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7; 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1, 
P9/8; 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/11, 3/12, 
4/13, 5/1, 8/6, 8/10, 5/14, 10/1; 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 

Page 2



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

12/6/NAC 11/1250/EXP - Land Adj. To 7 Church Street, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application seeking an extension of time for the 
implementation of planning consent. 
 
The application sought approval for extension of time for the implementation of 
planning permission reference 08/1181/FUL for erection of 3 two-bed flats and 
1 three-bed duplex with parking. 
  
The committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 
• Michael Bond – Old Chesterton Residents Association 

  
The representation covered the following issues: 
  
iv. Gardens act as an important amenity space and should not be used for 

development. 
v. Impact upon privacy for users of the recreation ground. 

vi. Fencing around the recreation ground would be lost.  
vii. New residents may object to ongoing events on the recreation ground. 
  
The Applicants Agent (Anthony Dean) addressed the committee in support of 
the application.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Councillor McGovern proposed an additional Condition and Informative 
regarding landscaping. 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to include an additional Condition regarding hard 
and soft landscaping works, and an additional Informative regarding 
replacement trees.  
 
Councillor McGovern proposed an additional Condition regarding hours of 
construction. 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to include an additional Condition regarding hours 
of construction. 
 
Please note: Post meeting, officers highlighted that this Condition had already 
been included in the officer’s report.  

Page 3



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

Resolved by (7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
the extension of time for the implementation of planning consent with the 
addition of the following Conditions and Informatives: 
 
Condition 9: No development shall take place until full details of both hard and 
soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  
These details shall include means of enclosure; vehicle and pedestrian access 
and circulation areas; hard surfacing materials; minor artefacts and structures. 
Soft Landscape works shall include planting plans; written specifications 
(including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass 
establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation programme. 
  
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and 
soft landscape is provided as part of the development. (East of England Plan 
(2008) policy ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 
3/12)  
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that the Council will expect the 
landscaping plan to include some replacement trees. 
 
For the following reasons:  
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and following the 
prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral 
undertaking), because subject to those requirements it is considered to 
generally conform to the Development Plan, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7. 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 
and P9/8 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/11, 3/12, 4/2, 
4/4, 4/11, 4/13, 5/1, 5/14, 8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/10 and 10/1 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further detail on the decision please see the 
officer report by visiting the Council Planning Department. 

Page 4



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

12/7/NAC 11/1004/FUL - 118 Ramsden Square, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a new dwelling. 
 
 The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission subject to conditions for the following reasons:  
  
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T2, T9, T14, ENV7 and 
WM6 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 
and P9/8 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/8,3/10,3/12,4/13,5/1,5/14,8/2,8/3,8/6,8/10,10/ 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE       22nd March 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/1179/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 7th October 2011 Officer Miss 
Sophie 
Pain 

Target Date 2nd December 2011 
 

  

Ward East Chesterton 
 

  

Site Eccho House Franks Lane Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB4 1RN  
 

Proposal Change of use from Area Community Housing 
Office to a Disabled Person's Bungalow. 
 

Applicant Director - Customer And Community Services 
Cambridge City Council 171 Arbury Road 
Cambridge  

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIP
[...]
s.  The proposed 
new window is on the front elevation and overlooks Green End 
Road and therefore, there is no potential for additional 
overlooking into the neighbouring property. 

 
8.6 I do not consider that there are any adverse effects by granting 

permission for the change of use of this property into a 
residential dwelling.  In my opinion the proposal adequately 
respects the residential amenity of its neighbours and the 
constraints of the site and I consider that it is compliant with and 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/4 and 3/7. 

 
Amenity for future occupiers of the site 

 
8.7 The Disability Consultative Panel and the Access Officer have 

made suggestions that they consider could improve the usability 
of this property for future occupiers.  The suggestions are 
alterations that could be made to the internal arrangements of 
the property, which would not require planning permission.  As 
such, I consider that an informative could be attached to any 
permission, in order to ensure that the internal arrangements of 
the property are best suited to the future occupants of the 
property. 

 
8.8 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living 

environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that in this respect it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policy 3/7. 

 

Page 16



Refuse Arrangements 
 
8.9 There is a garden that has sufficient space to accommodate the 

storage of 3 bins.  It is considered that appropriate provision is 
provided and no further advice has been provided by Refuse 
colleagues 

 
8.10  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with East of England 

Plan 2008 policy ENV7. 
 

Car and Cycle Parking 
 
8.11 There was car parking provided as part of the previous D1 use 

to the rear of the property.  This will be utilised for the proposed 
use, with one disabled space, one for a carer and two for 
visitors.  The disabled car parking space is close
[...]
ed 3 242 726   
4-bed 4 242 968   

Total 484 
 

Provision for children and teenagers 
Type 
of unit 

Persons 
per unit 

£ per 
person 

£per 
unit 

Number 
of such 
units 

Total £ 

studio 1 0 0  0 
1 bed 1.5 0 0  0 
2-bed 2 316 632 1 632 
3-bed 3 316 948   
4-bed 4 316 1264   

Total 632 

Page 19



 
8.18 Subject to the completion of a S106 planning obligation to 

secure the requirements of the Planning Obligation Strategy 
(2010) and the Cambridge City Council Open Space Standards 
Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation (2010), I am 
satisfied that the proposal accords with Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan (2003) policies P6/1 and P9/8, 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/8 and 10/1 and the 
Planning Obligation Strategy 2010 and the Cambridge City 
Council Open Space Standards Guidance for Interpretation and 
Implementation (2010) 

 
Community Development 

 
8.19 The Planning Obligation Strategy (2010) requires that all new 

residential developments contribute to community development 
facilities, programmes and projects. This contribution is £1256 
for each unit of one or two bedrooms and £1882 for each larger 
unit. The total contribution sought has been calculated as 
follows: 

 
Community facilities 
Type of unit £per unit Number of such 

units 
Total £ 

1 bed 1256   
2-bed 1256 1 1256 
3-bed 1882   
4-bed 1882   

Total 1256 
 

8.20 Subject to the completion of a S106 planning obligation to 
secure the requirements of the Planning Obligation Strategy 
(2010), I am satisfied that the proposal accords with 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan (2003) 
policies P6/1 and P9/8, Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 
5/14 and 10/1 and the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010. 

 
Waste 

 
8.21 The Planning Obligation Strategy (2010) requires that all new 

residential developments contribute to the provision of 
household waste and recycling receptacles on a per dwelling 
basis. As the type of waste and recycling containers provided 
by the City Council for houses are different from those for flats, 

Page 20



this contribution is £75 for each house and £150 for each flat. 
The total contribution sought has been calculated as follows: 

 
Waste and recycling containers 
Type of unit £per unit Number of such 

units 
Total £ 

House 75 1 75 
Flat 150   

Total 75 
 

8.22 Subject to the completion of a S106 planning obligation to 
secure the requirements of the Planning Obligation Strategy 
(2010), I am satisfied that the proposal accords with 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan (2003) 
policies P6/1 and P9/8, Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 
3/7, 3/12 and 10/1 and the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010. 

 
Monitoring 

 
8.23 The Planning Obligation Strategy (2010) requires that all new 

residential developments contribute to the costs of monitoring 
the implementation of planning obligations. The costs are 
calculated according to the heads of terms in the agreement. 
The contribution sought will be calculated as _150 per financial 
head of term, _300 per non-financial head of term.  
Contributions are therefore required on that basis. 

 
 Planning Obligations Conclusion 
 
8.24 It is my view that the planning obligation is necessary, directly 

related to the development and fairly and reasonably in scale 
and kind to the development and therefore the Planning 
Obligation passes the tests set by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable and 

will not lead to a detrimental harm to either the appearance of 
the area or the amenity of neighbouring properties.  A 
recommendation of approval is forthcoming. 

 
 
 

Page 21



10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. APPROVE subject to the satisfactory completion of the 
s106 agreement by 31st May 2012 and subject to the 
following conditions and reasons for approval: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Prior to the occupation of the approved development, details of 

facilities for the covered, secured parking of bicycles for use in 
connection with the development hereby permitted shall be 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing.  The approved facilities shall be provided in accordance 
with the approved details before use of the development 
commences. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
3. Prior to the occupation of the approved development, a plan 

indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary 
treatment to be erected shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority a plan indicating .  The 
boundary treatment shall be completed before the building(s) 
is/are occupied and retained thereafter unless any variation is 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure an appropriate boundary treatment is 

implemented. (East of England Plan 2008 policy ENV7 and 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 3/4) 

 
 INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that the layout of the 

property could be amended for the future user and that advice 
is sought from the City Council Access Officer, Mark Taylor, 
who can be contacted on 01223 457075 prior to the 
commencement of refurbishment works. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1,H1,T9,T14,ENV7 and WM6 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1 

and P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   

3/1,3/4,3/7,3/8,5/1,5/11,8/2,8/6,8/10,10/1 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the 
Head of Planning, and the Chair and Spokesperson of this 
Committee to extend the period for completion of the 
Planning Obligation required in connection with this 
development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 
31st May 2012 it is recommended that the application be 
refused for the following reason(s). 

  

Page 23



 The proposed development does not make appropriate 
provision for open space/sports facilities, community 
development facilities, education and life-long learning facilities 
and monitoring in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policies 3/7, 3/8 and 10/1, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Structure Plan 2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in 
the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010, the Open Space 
Standards Guidance for Interpretation and Implementation 
2010. 

 
  
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE    22nd March 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/0827/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 11th July 2011 Officer Miss Amy 
Lack 

Target Date 5th September 2011 
 

  

Ward East Chesterton 
 

  

Site 192 Green End Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB4 1RN  
 

Proposal Proposed change of use to motorcycle dealership. 
 

Applicant Mr P Coleman 
192 Green End Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB4 1RN  

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 192 Green End Road is a two storey pitched-roofed building, 

located to the east of the junction with Scotland Road, on the 
south east side of Green End Road. The ground floor unit and a 
flat roof single storey outbuilding to the rear were previously 
occupied by ‘Glassworld’ (Use Class B1 - light industry).  These 
are now occupied by Kawasaki motorcycle dealership ‘Supa 
Moto’ (Sui Generis). The upper floor of the building comprises 
three flats.  

 
1.2 To the south is 196 Green End Road. This is a smaller two 

storey detached dwelling. The ground floor appears to be 
vacant and is boarded up at the front.  However access to the 
side of the property and rear accesses an upper floor flat. The 
properties directly to the north east are retail units with 
residential above,
[...]

new economic data suggest that prior assessments of needs 
are no longer up-to-date;  
 
(v) ensure that they do not impose unnecessary burdens on 
development.  

  
In determining planning applications, local planning authorities 
are obliged to have regard to all relevant considerations. They 
should ensure that they give appropriate weight to the need to 
support economic recovery, that applications that secure 
sustainable growth are treated favourably (consistent with policy 
in PPS4), and that they can give clear reasons for their 
decisions.  
 
 
 

Page 35



6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Engineering) 
 
6.1 No significant adverse impact should result upon the Public 

Highway as a result of this proposal. 
 

Head of Environmental Services  
 
6.2 No objection. It is recommended that the hours of trade are 

conditioned to accord with those suggested on the application 
form given residential accommodation on the first floor. 

 
6.3 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

- 186, Green End Road 
- 204, Green End Road 
- 10, Tenison Road 
 

7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

Procedure  
 
- Change of use from Glass shop to Motorcycles presumably 

does not need permission but operating a café may need 
permission but this is not mentioned in the application. 

 
Highway safety and access 

 
- A nursery and sight impaired charity across the road already 

struggle with accessibility, made worse by parked cars and 
motorcycles; 

- Delivery of motorcycles on large trucks which cannot turn 
properly on the site and reverse into the highway is 
dangerous. 

 
 

Page 36



Residential amenity 
 

- If approved opening hours should be 0800 – 1700 Monday to 
Friday 0830-1230 Satur
[...]
 of the building, it was 
not associated with the use of this commercial unit.  

 
8.28 Issues raised with regard to the obstruction of the pavements 

and highway, and the use of hazardous substances on site 
requiring appropriate licences are matter that should be 
controlled through separate legislation. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The motorcycle dealership use is considered to work well on 

this site.  It is in keeping with the commercial character of this 

Page 43



local centre and subject to a condition to restrict the hours of 
opening it will not have any adverse impact upon the residential 
amenity of nearby occupiers. I recommend that the application 
be approved.  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 

authority the use of the building hereby approved as a 
motorcycle dealership shall only be carried out between the 
hours of 0900 hours to 1800 hours Monday to Saturday and 
1000 until 1600 on Sundays and Bank Holidays and at no other 
times. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
2. Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted, the 

on-site storage facilities for trade waste, including waste for 
recycling and the arrangements for the disposal of waste 
detailed on the approved plans shall be provided.  The 
approved arrangements shall be retained thereafter unless 
alternative arrangements are agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby residents/occupiers 

and in the interests of visual amenity. (East of England Plan 
2008 policy ENV7 and  in accordance with policies 4/13 and 
6/10 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

  
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7, T1, T9, T14, ENV7 and 

WM6 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 4/13, 8/2, 8/6 

and 8/10 
  

Page 44



 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 
material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers� for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 11/1179/FUL - Eccho House, Franks Lane, Cambridge
	11-1179-FUL map
	11-1179-FUL drg_1

	6 11/0827/FUL - 192 Green End Road, Cambridge
	11-0827-FUL map
	11-0827-FUL drgs 2and3
	11-0827-FUL Block plan 1




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 22 March 2012 
 6.00  - 6.28 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Boyce, Bird, Brierley, McGovern, 
Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe and Znajek 
 
Officers: Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer) and Glenn Burgess 
(Committee Manager) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/15/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors Kerr, O’Reilly, McGovern and 
Ward, and County Councillors Manning and Sales.  
 

12/16/NAC Minutes of the last meeting 
 
The minutes of the 26 January meeting were approved and signed as a correct 
record.   
 

12/17/NAC Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

12/18/NAC Planning Applications 
 
12/18a/NAC  11/1179/FUL - Eccho House, Franks Lane, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for change of use. 
 
The application sought approval for change of use from Area Community 
Housing Office to a Disabled Person's Bungalow. 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Chair proposed an amendment that a landscape condition should be 
included. 
 
This amendment was carried by 3 votes to 0.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 3 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
as per the agenda, subject to the satisfactory completion of the s106 
agreement by 31st May 2012 and subject to conditions and the inclusion of the 
following landscaping condition: 
 
No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  These 
details shall include means of enclosure; car parking layouts, other vehicle and 
pedestrian access and circulation areas; hard surfacing materials; minor 
artefacts and structures. Soft Landscape works shall include planting plans; 
written specifications, schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and 
proposed numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation 
programme.  

   
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and 
soft landscape is provided as part of the development. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 3/12) 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1,H1,T9,T14,ENV7 and WM6 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 
and P9/8 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/8,5/1,5/11,8/2,8/6,8/10,10/1 
 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head of Planning, and 
the Chair and Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in connection with this 
development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 31st May 2012 it is 
recommended that the application be refused for the following reason(s). 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for open 
space/sports facilities, community development facilities, education and life-
long learning facilities and monitoring in accordance with Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8 and 10/1, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Structure Plan 2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning 
Obligation Strategy 2010, the Open Space Standards Guidance for 
Interpretation and Implementation 2010. 
 
 
12/18b/NAC  11/0827/FUL - 192 Green End Road, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for change of use. 
 
The application sought approval for proposed change of use to a motorcycle 
dealership. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
subject to conditions for the following reasons:  
 



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7, T1, T9, T14, ENV7 and 
WM6 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 4/13, 8/2, 8/6 and 8/10 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.28 pm 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


